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Honorable James B. Johnson, Sheriff


Baldwin County Sheriff's Office


310 Hand Avenue


Bay Minette, Alabama  36507





Sheriffs – Inmates – Labor – Private Property





Pursuant to section 14-4-2 of the Code of Alabama, county inmate work details may be assigned to remove trees and shrubs donated from private property for use on public lands if the county commission so directs.





Dear Sheriff Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Can the Sheriff’s Office use county vehi�cles and inmate labor on private property to obtain plants for landscaping of public property to save money and accommodate donations?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Baldwin County Sheriff’s Office (“BCSO”) employees super�vise county jail inmates during the time inmates maintain the grounds and landscaping around various county-owned public buildings.  This often entails the purchase of plants, trees, sods, etc., from various sources, including private citizens.





	On occasion, these plants are donated to the Sheriff’s Office by citizens with the contingency that the Sheriff’s Office provide the labor to dig up and remove these plants, trees, etc., and remove them from the pri�vate property.  BCSO vehicles and equipment, along with inmate labor, would be used to procure these items.  Other cases involve the sale of plants, trees, etc., by private citizens to the BCSO at discounted prices if the BCSO will provide the labor and equipment needed to dig, uproot, and move the trees and shrubs from the premises.  The Sheriff’s Office would like to know whether it can use county vehicles and inmate labor on pri�vate property to obtain plants for landscaping public property to save money in the ways described above.





	This Office has recognized that some inmates in the county jails have been sentenced to hard labor.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Ronnie May, Sheriff, Colbert County, dated September 21, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00288.  The distinction between “imprisonment” and “hard labor” for the county was recognized in section 7620 of the Code of 1907, which provided that “imprisonment” and “hard labor” for the county are separate and distinct and neither includes the other.  Thompson v. State, 97 So. 258, 330 (1923).  Persons convicted of a misdemeanor are sentenced to a definite term of imprisonment in the county jail or to hard labor for the county.  Ala. Code § 13A-5-7 (1994).  “Hard labor” is defined as “labor on the public roads, public bridges, and other public works in the county.”  Ala. Code § 14-5-1 (1995).  Section 14-4-2 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[h]ard labor for the county shall be under the superintendence and control of the county commission, which shall determine in what manner and on what particular works the labor shall be performed.”  Ala. Code § 14-4-2 (1995).  A county inmate sentenced to a term of “imprisonment” may not be punished by “hard labor” unless the court has imposed that sentence on him or her.  See Kirby v. State, 62 Ala. 51, 1878 WL 1111 (Ala. 1878).  Accordingly, the county commission may not use an inmate on a work detail unless that inmate has been sentenced to hard labor.  This Office has found no law that prohibits an inmate sen�tenced to a term of imprisonment from volunteering to work.





	This Office stated that the state statutes governing the use of county convict labor are similar to those governing state inmate labor. Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Ronnie May, Sheriff, Colbert County, dated September 21, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00288.  Nothing in sec�tion 14-4-2 of the Code of Alabama precludes any county commission from including work, like setting up bleachers at a charitable event, within its definition of permissible projects on which prisoners sentenced to hard labor can be assigned to work.  Id.  The decision of whether to allow convicts sentenced to hard labor or volunteering to work to be used on any particular project is a decision that lies solely within the discretion of the county commission.  Id.





	It is the opinion of this Office that county inmate work details made up of prisoners sentenced to hard labor and any who might volunteer may be assigned to perform work, such as removing trees and shrubs from pri�vate property when donated or reduced in price for use on public lands, if the county commission, pursuant to its powers under section 14-4-2 of the Code of Alabama, so directs.








CONCLUSION





	Pursuant to section 14-4-2 of the Code of Alabama, county inmate work details may be assigned to remove trees and shrubs donated from private property for use on public lands, if the county commission so directs.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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